
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
  RAILWAYS SECTOR 

 
 

 

 

DOTr Compound, Apo Court Pinatubo St., cor. Osmeña, Clark Freeport Zone, Pampanga 
Trunk Line: (02) 790-8300 

Notice of Contract Award 
 
 

This is to inform the results of the evaluation of bids for the Malolos to Clark Railway Project 
for Packages CP N-01, CP N-02 & CP N-03; Construction of Civil Structures: Viaducts, 
Bridges and Five stations dated 27 August 2019 under Public Bidding No. 19-041-4 and to 
notify that the contract were awarded on 18 September 2020 in accordance with ITB 41.1.  
 
Pursuant to ITB 35.4 and EQC 1.5.5. of the Bidding Documents, the Employer has evaluated 
and compared Bids on the basis of a contract, or a combination of contracts, or as a total of 
contracts in order to arrive at the least-cost combination of the substantially responsive bids 
for the Employer by taking into account discounts offered by Bidders in case of award of 
multiple contracts. 
 
The summary of the evaluation are as follows:  
 
1. List of Bidders 
 

Package 
No. 

Bidder Country Bid Price as Read 
Out at Opening 

Evaluated Bid Price 

CP N-01 Joint Venture 
of Sumitomo 

Mitsui 
Construction 
Co., Ltd. and 
Italian-Thai 

Development 
Public 

Company 
Limited 

Japan/ 
Thailand 

JPY 
10,964,564,037.55 
USD 1,400,000.00 

PHP 
30,421,230,878.59 

JPY 
10,963,389,118.96 
USD 1,400,000.00 

PHP 
30,291,381,185.69 

(PHP Equivalent) 
PHP 

35,669,622,039.03 

(PHP Equivalent) 
PHP 

35,539,217,653.08 

CP N-01 Joint Venture 
of Hyundai 

Engineering & 
Construction 

Co., Ltd., 
Megawide 

Construction 
Corporation, 
and Dong-ah 
Geological 

Engineering 
Company Ltd. 

Korea / 
Philippines  

USD 201,950,486.00 
PHP 

18,059,718,237.00 

USD 201,679,064.89 
PHP 

18,020,878,182.23 
(PHP Equivalent) 

PHP 
28,430,389,193.10 

(PHP Equivalent) 
PHP 

28,377,098,164.33 

CP N-02 Italian-Thai 
Development 

Public 
Company 
Limited 

Thailand USD 145,066,021.79 
PHP 

15,762,935,496.22 

USD 145,565,246.47 
PHP 

15,764,622,499.87 
(PHP Equivalent) 

PHP 
23,212,075,715.14 

(PHP Equivalent) 
PHP 

23,239,397,906.11 



Notice of Contract Award for CP N-01, CP N-02, & CP N-03 Page 2 of 5 

CP N-02 Joint Venture 
of Hyundai 

Engineering & 
Construction 

Co., Ltd., 
Megawide 

Construction 
Corporation, 
and Dong-ah 
Geological 

Engineering 
Company Ltd. 

Korea / 
Philippines 

USD 174,273,475.00 
PHP 

14,673,115,978.00 

USD 174,273,439.07 
PHP 

14,673,115,768.19 
(PHP Equivalent) 

PHP 
23,622,058,919.25 

(PHP Equivalent) 
PHP 

23,622,056,864.43 

CP N-02 Joint Venture 
of PT Wijaya 

Karya 
(Persero) Tbk, 

PT Waskita 
Karya 

(Persero) Tbk, 
and PT PP 

(Persero Tbk 

Indonesia USD 2,355,000.00 
PHP 

28,032,175,456.70 

USD 2,355,000.00 
PHP 

27,896,393,882.71 
(PHP Equivalent) 

PHP 
28,153,104,706.70 

(PHP Equivalent) 
PHP 

28,017,323,132.71 

CP N-02 Joint Venture 
of Acciona 

Construction 
Philippines 
and Daelim 

Industrial Co,. 
Ltd. 

Philippines 
/ Korea 

EUR 10,350,647.55 
USD 70,362,961.20 

PHP 
30,959,022,160.64 

(PHP Equivalent) 
PHP 

33,705,571,890.88 

(PHP Equivalent) 
PHP 

35,164,523,378.52 
CP N-03 Italian-Thai 

Development 
Public 

Company 
Limited 

Thailand USD 138,458,221.57 
PHP 

16,432,074,768.18 

USD 133,192,749.03 
PHP 

15,937,046,813.47 
(PHP Equivalent) 

PHP 
23,285,154,445.80 

(PHP Equivalent) 
PHP 

22,776,494,476.16 
CP N-03 Joint Venture 

of Acciona 
Construction 
Philippines, 

Daelim 
Industrial Co,. 
Ltd. And EEI 
Corporation 

Korea / 
Philippines 

EUR 14,761,848.35 
USD 66,707,834.41 

PHP 
27,849,540,935.75 

EUR 14,761,848.35 
USD 66,707,834.41 

PHP 
27,849,540,935.75 

(PHP Equivalent) 
PHP 

32,119,802,539.99 

(PHP Equivalent) 
PHP 

32,119,802,539.99 

CP N-03 PT Waskita 
Karya 

(Persero) Tbk 

Indonesia USD 137,598,414.62 
PHP 

17,195,546,607.03 

USD137,598,414.62 
PHP 

17,195,879,670.86 
(PHP Equivalent) 

PHP 
24,261,225,197.76 

(PHP Equivalent) 
PHP 

24,261,558,261.60 
 
 
2. Reasons why other Bids were Unsuccessful  
 



Notice of Contract Award for CP N-01, CP N-02, & CP N-03 Page 3 of 5 

Package 
No. 

Bidder Reasons why Bid was 
unsuccessful 

Reference 

CP N-01 Joint Venture of Sumitomo 
Mitsui Construction Co., Ltd. 
and Italian-Thai Development 

Public Company Limited 

The Bid is not among the 
lowest cost combination of 

the technical compliant Bids 
as per EQC 1.4 

ITB 35.4 and 
EQC 1.4 

The Bidder is not qualified 
to be awarded more than 

one package because one 
of the Joint Venture 

partners cannot meet the 
aggregated Average Annual 

Construction Turnover for 
multiple-package award. 

EQC 1.5.5. 

CP N-02 Italian-Thai Development 
Public Company Limited 

The Bidder is not qualified 
to be awarded more than 
one package because the 

Bidder cannot meet the 
aggregated Average Annual 

Construction Turnover for 
multiple-package award. 

EQC 1.5.5 

In accordance with ITB 
29.4, the bid is rejected as it 

is not substantially 
responsive by failing to 

achieve an overall "Pass" 
assessment with a score of 
70 for Overall Programme 
Considerations aspect of 
the evaluation as specified 

in EQC 1.2. 

ITB 29.4 & 
EQC 1.2 

CP N-02 Joint Venture of Hyundai 
Engineering & Construction 

Co., Ltd., Megawide 
Construction Corporation, 
and Dong-ah Geological 

Engineering Company Ltd. 

The Bidder is not qualified 
to be awarded more than 
one package because two 

of the Joint Venture 
partners cannot meet the 

aggregated Average Annual 
Construction Turnover for 
multiple-package award. 

EQC 1.5.5 

The Bid is not among the 
lowest cost combination of 

the technical compliant Bids 
as per EQC 1.4 

ITB 35.4 and 
EQC 1.4 

CP N-02 Joint Venture of PT Wijaya 
Karya (Persero) Tbk, PT 

Waskita Karya (Persero) Tbk, 
and PT PP (Persero Tbk 

In accordance with ITB 
29.4, the bid is rejected as it 

is not substantially 
responsive by failing to 

achieve an overall "Pass" 
assessment with a score of 

70 for three of the four 
principal aspects, 

specifically Overall Project 
Management, Project 

ITB 29.4 & 
EQC 1.2 



Notice of Contract Award for CP N-01, CP N-02, & CP N-03 Page 4 of 5 

Programme 
Considerations, and 

Project Administration 
Matters, as specified in 

EQC 1.2. 

CP N-03 Joint Venture of Acciona 
Construction Philippines, 
Daelim Industrial Co,. Ltd. 

And EEI Corporation 

The Bid is not among the 
lowest cost combination of 

the technical compliant Bids 
as per EQC 1.4 

ITB 35.4 and 
EQC 1.4 

CP N-03 PT Waskita Karya (Persero) 
Tbk 

In accordance with ITB 
29.4, the bid is rejected as it 

is not substantially 
responsive by failing to 

achieve an overall "Pass" 
assessment with a score of 

70 for two of the four 
principal aspects, 

specifically Project 
Programme 

Considerations, and 
Project Administration 
Matters, as specified in 

EQC 1.2. 

ITB 29.4 & 
EQC 1.2 

 
 
3. The Successful Bidders of the Lowest Cost Combination of the Substantially 
Responsive Bids 
 
For CP N-01:  
 

Name of Bidder 
Joint Venture of Hyundai Engineering & Construction Co., Ltd., 
Megawide Construction Corporation, and Dong-ah Geological 
Engineering Company Ltd. 

Address 
Hyundai Bdlg. 75, Yulgok-ro, Jongno-gu, 
Seoul, Korea, 110-793 

Contract Price  
PHP 18,020,878,182.23 and USD 201,679,064.89; inclusive of 
provisional sums and Value-Added Tax (VAT) 

Duration of Contract 1,460 Calendar Days 

Scope of Contract 
Awarded 

Building and Civil Engineering Works for approximately 17Km of 
elevated rail viaduct including seven balanced cantilever bridges 
and two elevated steel framed station buildings 

 
For CP N-02:  
 

Name of Bidder 
Joint Venture of Acciona Construction Philippines and Daelim 
Industrial Co,. Ltd. 

Address Acciona Construction Philippines Inc., 21st Floor, 



Notice of Contract Award for CP N-01, CP N-02, & CP N-03 Page 5 of 5

The Enterprise Centre, Tower 2
Ayala Corner Paseo De Roxas Ave., Makati City 1200

Contract Price

Equivalent Contract Amount of PHP 33,705,571,890.88 
inclusive of all amounts in both local and foreign currencies
specifically, with these included foreign currencies amounting to: 
USD 70,362,961.20; and EUR 10,350,647.55; inclusive of 
provisional sums and Value-Added Tax (VAT) 

Duration of Contract 1,460 Calendar Days

Scope of Contract 
Awarded

Building and Civil Engineering Works for Apx. 16 Kms of 
Viaduct Structure including Elevated Station Building at San 
Fernando

For CP N-03: 

Name of Bidder Italian-Thai Development Public Company Limited

Address
2034/1332-161 Italthai Tower, New Petchburi Road,
Bankgapi, Huaykwang, Bangkok 10320, Thailand

Contract Price
PHP 15,937,046,813.47 and USD 133,192,749.03; inclusive of 
provisional sums and Value-Added Tax (VAT)

Duration of Contract 1,460 Calendar Days

Scope of Contract 
Awarded

Building and Civil Engineering Works for Apx. 12 Kms of 
Viaduct Structure including Elevated Station Buildings at 
Angeles and Clark 

USEC. REINIER PAUL R. YEBRA
Department of Transportation
Head of the Procuring Entity


